
REVERSIBLE ERRORS
in Federal Criminal Cases

by James R. Folsom

CHAPTER 1

ERRORS INVOLVING THE CONSTITUTION

§ 1.1 Statutes Unconstitutional
§ 1.2 Unconstitutional Presumptions
§ 1.3 Unconstitutionally Applied
§ 1.4 Sixth Amendment

CHAPTER 2

ERRORS INVOLVING JURISDICTION

§ 2.1 Personal Jurisdiction
§ 2.2 Territorial Jurisdiction
§ 2.3 Criminal Jurisdiction
§ 2.4 Statutorial Jurisdiction
§ 2.5 Jurisdictional Amount
§ 2.6 No Interstate Nexus
§ 2.7 Jurisdiction Lost
§ 2.8 Appellate Jurisdiction

CHAPTER 3

ERRORS INVOLVING VENUE

§ 3.1 Insufficient Proof of Venue
§ 3.2 Improper Venue
§ 3.3 Jury Instruction

CHAPTER 4

ERRORS INVOLVING TIME LIMITATIONS

§ 4.1 Statute of Limitations
§ 4.2 Time Period Not Extended
§ 4.3 Not a Continuing Offense
§ 4.4 Not Tolled by Indictment
§ 4.5 Unreasonable Delay
§ 4.6 Speedy Trial Act
§ 4.7 Ex Post Facto

CHAPTER 5

ERRORS ASSOCIATED WITH THE GRAND JURY

§ 5.1 Improperly Created
§ 5.2 Expired Term
§ 5.3 Improper Procedure
§ 5.4 Privileged Matters
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§ 5.5 Immunized Testimony
§ 5.6 Violation of Secrecy

CHAPTER 6

ERRORS INVOLVING INDICTMENTS

§ 6.1 Invalid Waiver
§ 6.2 No Felonious Intent
§ 6.3 Lack of Essential Element
§ 6.4 Criminal Act Not Described
§ 6.5 Failure to Negate
§ 6.6 Duplicity
§ 6.7 Multiplicity
§ 6.8 Improper Joinder
§ 6.9 Invalid Amendment

CHAPTER 7

ERRORS ASSOCIATED WITH JUDGES

§ 7.1 Relationship With Parties/Witnesses
§ 7.2 Participating as an Advocate
§ 7.3 Failure to Remain Neutral
§ 7.4 Interference With Counsel
§ 7.5 Predisposition
§ 7.6 Inconsistent Decisions
§ 7.7 Judicial Knowledge
§ 7.8 Improper Procedure
§ 7.9 Comment on Evidence
§ 7.10 Comments Outside Record
§ 7.11 Contact With Jury
§ 7.12 Relinquishing Authority
§ 7.13 Substitute Judge
§ 7.14 Participating in Plea Negotiations

CHAPTER 8

ERRORS ASSOCIATED WITH PROSECUTORS AND/OR POLICE

§ 8.1 Misuse of Warrant/Subpoena
§ 8.2 Intimidation of Witnesses
§ 8.3 Vindictive Prosecution
§ 8.4 Special Prosecutors
§ 8.5 Failure to Disclose
§ 8.6 Destruction of Evidence
§ 8.7 Discrimination
§ 8.8 Misrepresentations
§ 8.9 Subornation of Perjury
§ 8.10 Improper Testimony
§ 8.11 Improper Cross-Examination
§ 8.12 Ex Parte Communications
§ 8.13 Attacking Defense Counsel
§ 8.14 Spying on Defense
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§ 8.15 Outrageous Conduct
§ 8.16 Jury Argument
§ 8.17 Violation of Privilege
§ 8.18 Standing
§ 8.19 Implying Guilt by Association
§ 8.20 Failure to Grant Immunity

CHAPTER 9

ERRORS INVOLVING DEFENDANT AND/OR DEFENSE ATTORNEY

§ 9.1 Defendant Not Present
§ 9.2 Attorney Not Present
§ 9.3 Attorney Not Licensed
§ 9.4 Denial of Attorney
§ 9.5 Invalid Waiver of Attorney
§ 9.6 Right to Attorney of Choice
§ 9.7 Right to Pro Se Defense
§ 9.8 Restricting Communication
§ 9.9 Conflict of Interest
§ 9.10 Conflict With Client
§ 9.11 Ineffective Assistance
§ 9.12 Attorney-Client Privilege
§ 9.13 Defendant’s Appearance

CHAPTER 10

ERRORS INVOLVING DISMISSAL

§ 10.1 Refusal to Dismiss
§ 10.2 Agreement Not to Prosecute
§ 10.3 Procedure
§ 10.4 Wrongful Dismissal

CHAPTER 11

ERRORS INVOLVING GUILTY PLEAS

§ 11.1 Involuntary
§ 11.2 Defendant Misinformed
§ 11.3 Waiver of Rights
§ 11.4 Improper Admonishment
§ 11.5 No Factual Basis
§ 11.6 Plea Agreements
§ 11.7 Breach of Plea Agreement
§ 11.8 Exceeding Plea Agreement
§ 11.9 Withdrawal of Plea
§ 11.10 Right to Plead Guilty

CHAPTER 12

ERRORS INVOLVING PUBLICITY

§ 12.1 Mistrial Required
§ 12.2 Inadequate Voir Dire
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§ 12.3 Failure to Poll Jury
§ 12.4 Nonpublic
§ 12.5 Media’s Rights

CHAPTER 13

ERRORS INVOLVING CONTINUANCES

§ 13.1 Time to Prepare
§ 13.2 To Obtain Witnesses
§ 13.3 To Obtain Counsel
§ 13.4 Late Disclosures
§ 13.5 Exigent Circumstances
§ 13.6 Speedy Trial Act
§ 13.7 Continuance Too Long

CHAPTER 14

ERRORS INVOLVING DISCOVERY

§ 14.1 Exculpatory Material
§ 14.2 Jencks Act Material
§ 14.3 Defendant’s Statements
§ 14.4 Tangible Objects
§ 14.5 Names of Witnesses
§ 14.6 Informants
§ 14.7 Previous Trial Transcript
§ 14.8 Tax Information
§ 14.9 Notices

CHAPTER 15

ERRORS INVOLVING SEVERANCE

§ 15.1 Misjoinder of Offenses
§ 15.2 Misjoinder of Defendants
§ 15.3 Bruton
§ 15.4 Antagonistic Defenses
§ 15.5 Other Reasons

CHAPTER 16

ERRORS INVOLVING DOUBLE JEOPARDY

§ 16.1 Same Elements or Conduct
§ 16.2 Collateral Estoppel
§ 16.3 Res Judicata
§ 16.4 Insufficient Evidence
§ 16.5 Government Conduct
§ 16.6 Improper Mistrial
§ 16.7 Lesser Included Offenses
§ 16.8 Resentencing
§ 16.9 Dual Sovereignty
§ 16.10 Waiver
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CHAPTER 17

ERRORS INVOLVING IDENTIFICATION

§ 17.1 Misidentification
§ 17.2 Unduly Suggestive Lineup
§ 17.3 Illegal Arrest
§ 17.4 Contamination

CHAPTER 18

ERRORS INVOLVING DEFENDANT’S STATEMENTS

§ 18.1 Silence
§ 18.2 Exculpatory “No”
§ 18.3 Confidential Statements
§ 18.4 Voluntariness
§ 18.5 Miranda Warnings
§ 18.6 Miranda/Edwards
§ 18.7 In Police Custody
§ 18.8 Hearing Required
§ 18.9 Conduct
§ 18.10 After Indictment
§ 18.11 Tainted by Search
§ 18.12 Tainted by Arrest
§ 18.13 Delay in Initial Appearance
§ 18.14 Statements Made During Plea Discussions
§ 18.15 Used for Impeachment

CHAPTER 19

ERRORS INVOLVING SEARCH AND SEIZURE

§ 19.1 Search Warrant Particulars
§ 19.2 Invalid Description
§ 19.3 Article Not Described
§ 19.4 Probable Cause (Warrants)
§ 19.5 Misrepresentations
§ 19.6 Good Faith Exception (Warrants)
§ 19.7 Execution of Warrant
§ 19.8 Failure to Obtain Warrant
§ 19.9 Exigent Circumstances
§ 19.10 Plain View
§ 19.11 Abandoned Property
§ 19.12 Expectation of Privacy
§ 19.13 Border (Equivalent)
§ 19.14 Investigative Detention
§ 19.15 Reasonable Suspicion
§ 19.16 Airport Profile
§ 19.17 Probable Cause (Search)
§ 19.18 No Exigent Circumstances
§ 19.19 Incident to Arrest
§ 19.20 Vehicles
§ 19.21 Inventory
§ 19.22 Lack of Consent
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§ 19.23 Involuntary Consent
§ 19.24 Unauthorized Consent
§ 19.25 Good Faith Exception
§ 19.26 Inevitable Discovery
§ 19.27 Administrative Search
§ 19.28 Hot Pursuit
§ 19.29 Dogs
§ 19.30 Wiretaps and Telephone Warrants
§ 19.31 Beepers, Scanners, and Other Devices
§ 19.32 Standing
§ 19.33 Pretrial Procedure
§ 19.34 Parolee Exception

CHAPTER 20

ERRORS INVOLVING JURIES

§ 20.1 Denial of Jury
§ 20.2 Improper Procedure
§ 20.3 Voir Dire
§ 20.4 Voir Dire Questions
§ 20.5 Voir Dire Responses
§ 20.6 Peremptory Challenges
§ 20.7 Challenges For Cause
§ 20.8 Exposure to Nonevidence
§ 20.9 Exposure to Bias Matters
§ 20.10 Improper Contact With Jury
§ 20.11 Polling
§ 20.12 Improper Jury Conduct
§ 20.13 Unanimity
§ 20.14 Excusing Jurors

CHAPTER 21

ERRORS INVOLVING WITNESSES

§ 21.1 Right to Confrontation
§ 21.2 Impeachment
§ 21.3 Limiting Cross-Examination
§ 21.4 Prior Inconsistent Statements
§ 21.5 Bias
§ 21.6 Prior Convictions
§ 21.7 Mental Condition
§ 21.8 Hypnosis
§ 21.9 Agreements to Testify
§ 21.10 Privileged Matters
§ 21.11 Invoking Fifth Amendment
§ 21.12 Immunity
§ 21.13 Good Faith Foundation
§ 21.14 Extraneous Evidence
§ 21.15 Bolstering
§ 21.16 Defense Witnesses
§ 21.17 Informants
§ 21.18 Expert Witnesses
§ 21.19 Defendant as Witness
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§ 21.20 Right to Compulsory Process
§ 21.21 Stipulations
§ 21.22 Depositions
§ 21.23 Sequestering
§ 21.24 Excusing Witnesses
§ 21.25 Striking Testimony
§ 21.26 Recanted Testimony
§ 21.27 Interpreter

CHAPTER 22

ERRORS INVOLVING HEARSAY

§ 22.1 Confrontation and Due Process
§ 22.2 Generally
§ 22.3 Not Offered for Truth
§ 22.4 Admissions by Party
§ 22.5 Co-Conspirator’s Statements
§ 22.6 State of Mind
§ 22.7 Business Records
§ 22.8 No Entry in Public Record
§ 22.9 Reputation as to Character
§ 22.10 Former Testimony
§ 22.11 Statement Against Interest
§ 22.12 Residual Exception
§ 22.13 Residual Exception (Unavailable)
§ 22.14 Credibility of Declarant
§ 22.15 Present Sense Impression
§ 22.16 Excited Utterance

CHAPTER 23

ERRORS INVOLVING DOCUMENTS AND OTHER PHYSICAL EVIDENCE

§ 23.1 Authentication
§ 23.2 Not Entire Document
§ 23.3 Polygraph Tests
§ 23.4 Photographs
§ 23.5 To Prove Reliance
§ 23.6 Transcripts and Tapes
§ 23.7 Financial and Medical Records
§ 23.8 Prior Convictions
§ 23.9 Irrelevant

CHAPTER 24

ERRORS INVOLVING EXTRANEOUS OFFENSES

§ 24.1 Not an Offense
§ 24.2 Prior Offense Not Proven
§ 24.3 Barred by Acquittal
§ 24.4 Not Connected to Defendant
§ 24.5 Crimes of Associates
§ 24.6 Not Relevant
§ 24.7 Intent Not in Issue
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§ 24.8 Identity Not in Issue
§ 24.9 Offenses Not Similar
§ 24.10 Similarities Too Common
§ 24.11 Nonadmissible Purpose
§ 24.12 Bad Character in General
§ 24.13 Prejudice Too Extreme
§ 24.14 Stipulations
§ 24.15 Not a Crime of Dishonesty
§ 24.16 Requisite Notice

CHAPTER 25

ERRORS INVOLVING INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE

§ 25.1 Aiding and Abetting
§ 25.2 Arson
§ 25.3 Attempt
§ 25.4 Bank Fraud
§ 25.5 Bank Robbery
§ 25.6 Bankruptcy Fraud
§ 25.7 Bribery
§ 25.8 Carjacking
§ 25.9 Circumstantial Evidence
§ 25.10 Conspiracy
§ 25.11 Contempt
§ 25.12 Counterfeiting
§ 25.13 Currency Reporting
§ 25.14 Destructive Devices
§ 25.15 Drugs
§ 25.16 Drugs, Possession
§ 25.17 Embezzlement
§ 25.18 Escape
§ 25.19 Explosives
§ 25.20 False Statements
§ 25.21 Firearms
§ 25.22 Forgery
§ 25.23 Fraud
§ 25.24 Gambling
§ 25.25 Immigration
§ 25.26 Importing
§ 25.27 Interstate Commerce Nexus
§ 25.28 Mail Fraud
§ 25.29 Mens Rea
§ 25.30 Money Laundering
§ 25.31 Murder
§ 25.32 Obstruction of Justice
§ 25.33 Ownership
§ 25.34 Perjury
§ 25.34(A) Pornography
§ 25.35 RICO
§ 25.36 Smuggling
§ 25.37 Taxes
§ 25.38 Telephone
§ 25.39 Theft
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§ 25.40 Travel Act
§ 25.41 Wire Fraud
§ 25.42 Identity Theft

CHAPTER 26

ERRORS INVOLVING PARTICULAR DEFENSES

§ 26.1 Duress
§ 26.2 Entrapment
§ 26.3 Insanity
§ 26.4 Entrapment by Estoppel
§ 26.5 Ignorance of the Law
§ 26.6 Justification
§ 26.7 Immunity
§ 26.8 Abandonment
§ 26.9 Public Authority Defense

CHAPTER 27

ERRORS INVOLVING JURY INSTRUCTIONS

§ 27.1 Improper Procedure
§ 27.2 Province of Jury
§ 27.3 Burden of Proof
§ 27.4 Constitutional Rights
§ 27.5 Variance With Indictment
§ 27.6 Omitting an Essential Element
§ 27.7 Misstatement of Law
§ 27.8 Not Supported by Facts
§ 27.9 Special Instructions

— Accident
— Accomplice Testimony
— Aiding and Abetting
— Alibi
— Attempt
— Bribery
— Cautionary Instructions
— Character Evidence
— Circumstantial Evidence
— Conscious Avoidance
— Conspiracy
— Constructive Possession
— Currency Reporting
— Duress
— Entrapment
— Escape
— Extortion
— Firearms
— Good Faith Defense
— Heat of Passion Defense
— Identification Testimony
— Insanity
— Judicial Knowledge
— Justification Defense
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— Lesser Included Offenses
— Manslaughter
— Materiality
— Mens Rea
— Mistake of Fact
— Mistake of Law Defense
— Pinkerton
— Prior Convictions
— Reasonable Doubt
— Reliance on Advice Defense
— Self-Defense
— Statute of Limitations
— Traveler Defense
— Unanimity
— Voluntary Intoxication

§ 27.10 Subsequent Questions From Jury
§ 27.11 Allen Charge
§ 27.12 Jury Questions
§ 27.13 Partial Verdict

CHAPTER 28

ERRORS INVOLVING FINAL SUMMATION

§ 28.1 Personal Attacks
§ 28.2 Misrepresentations
§ 28.3 Lack of Witnesses
§ 28.4 Facts Not in Evidence
§ 28.5 Inflammatory
§ 28.6 Law and Order
§ 28.7 Banning Certain Arguments
§ 28.8 Fifth & Sixth Amendment Violations
§ 28.9 Personal Knowledge/Opinion

CHAPTER 29

ERRORS INVOLVING JUDGMENT OR SENTENCES

§ 29.1 General Verdict
§ 29.2 Allocution
§ 29.3 Factors Considered
§ 29.4 Disputed Facts
§ 29.5 Only One Offense
§ 29.6 Lesser Included Offenses
§ 29.7 Consecutive Sentences
§ 29.8 Enhancement
§ 29.9 Improper Conditions

CHAPTER 30

ERRORS INVOLVING GUIDELINES

§ 30.1 General Application Principles
§ 30.2 Offenses Against the Person
§ 30.3 Offenses Involving Property
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§ 30.4 Offenses Involving Officials
§ 30.5 Offenses Involving Drugs
§ 30.6 Offenses Involving Fraud or Deceit
§ 30.7 Offenses Involving Prostitution
§ 30.8 Offenses Involving Public Safety
§ 30.9 Offenses Involving Immigration
§ 30.10 Offenses Involving National Defense
§ 30.11 Money Laundering and Reporting
§ 30.12 Offenses Involving Taxation
§ 30.13 Other Offenses
§ 30.14 Victim-Related Adjustments
§ 30.15 Role in the Offense
§ 30.16 Obstruction of Justice
§ 30.17 Multiple Counts
§ 30.18 Acceptance of Responsibility
§ 30.19 Criminal History
§ 30.19(A) Not Crimes of Violence
§ 30.20 Career Offenders and Criminal Livelihood
§ 30.21 Supervised Release
§ 30.22 Restitution, Fines, Assessments, Forfeitures
§ 30.23 Sentencing Options
§ 30.24 Departures
§ 30.25 Sentencing Procedures
§ 30.26 Probation and Supervised Release Violations
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